

BUSH FIRE ACT 1954

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Cockburn

BUSH FIRE BRIGADES REPEAL LOCAL LAW 2023

Under the powers conferred by the <i>Bush Fire Act 1954</i> , <i>Local Government Act 1995</i> , and all other powers enabling it, the Council of the City of Cockburn resolved on to make the following local law.
1. Citation
This local law may be cited as the City of Cockburn Bush Fire Brigades Repeal Local Law 2023.
2. Purpose and Effect
The purpose of the proposed City of Cockburn Bush Fire Brigade Local Law 2023 is to ensure the City of Cockburn Bush Fire Brigade Local Law 2000 is repealed and City of Cockburn Volunteer Bush Fire Brigades have laws applicable to current standards and industry trends, ensuring good governance and effective management of an important service to the community.
The effect of the proposed City of Cockburn Bush Fire Brigade Local Law 2023 is to ensure Council can establish, maintain and disband Bush Fire Brigades in accordance to best practices and local circumstances. The Bush Fire Brigade Local Law 2023 will allow for the development of operational rules, ensuring overall better governance and creating rules to address safety and operational matters efficiently and effectively.
3. Commencement
This local law comes into operation on the 14th day after it is published on the Government Gazette.
4. Repeal
The Cockburn Bush Fire Brigade Local Law 2000 published in the <i>Government Gazette</i> on 2 February 2001 is repealed.
Dated this

Document Set ID: 11772434 Version: 1, Version Date: 18/01/2024



The Common Seal of the City of Cockburn was affixed in to the presence of;
Mayor

Chief Executive Officer

Document Set ID: 11772434 Version: 1, Version Date: 18/01/2024